

JEFFREY B. WALL

Acting Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI (No. 1528)

Acting United States Attorney

EDRIC M. CHING (No. 6697)

Assistant United States Attorney

JOHN R. TYLER

Assistant Branch Director

BRAD P. ROSENBERG (DC Bar No. 467513)

MICHELLE R. BENNETT (CO Bar No. 37050)

DANIEL SCHWEI (NY Bar)

Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

Tel: (202) 514-3374; Fax: (202) 616-8460

E-mail: brad.rosenberg@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STATE OF HAWAII and
ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official
capacity as President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX
TILLERSON, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State; and the UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-
KSC

**DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO CONVERT TRO TO PI**

Judge: Hon. Derrick K.
Watson

Hearing: Wednesday, March
29, 2017, 9:30 a.m.

Related Documents:
Dkt. No. 238

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. Section 2 of the Executive Order	4
B. Section 6 of the Executive Order	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Characterizations of This Case’s Procedural History	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Even Attempt to Carry Their Burden on Seeking to Convert the Court’s TRO to a Preliminary Injunction	9
II. If This Court Enters a Preliminary Injunction, It Should Not Apply to Section 6 of the Executive Order	13
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge Sections 6(a) and 6(b) Because They Have Failed to Identify Any Particularized and Judicially Cognizable Injury to Themselves That Arises from Enforcement of Those Sections	14
1. Section 6(a)	14
2. Section 6(b)	19
B. Even if This Court Finds That Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge Section 6, They Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims Regarding Sections 6(a) or 6(b)	20
1. Section 6(a)	21
2. Section 6(b)	24
III. At a Minimum, This Court Should Not Enjoin Those Portions of Sections 2 and 6 That Relate to Governmental Operations	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	10
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	16
<i>Consol. Salmonid Cases</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Covenant Media of SC, LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14, 23
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local No. 70</i> , 415 U.S. 423 (1974).....	9, 10
<i>HonoluluTraffic.com v. FTA</i> , Civ. No. 11-00307, 2012 WL 1805484 (May 17, 2012).....	15
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , No. 02-41729 (REG), 2006 WL 1529357 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2006)	11

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
No. TDC-17-0361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017) 2, 11, 12

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 14, 23

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14, 27

Luxottica Group S.p.A. v. Light in the Box Ltd.,
No. 16-cv-05314, 2016 WL 6092636 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2016).....11

McCormack v. Hiedeman,
694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)10

Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees,
473 U.S. 1301 (1985).....13

Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Tr.,
636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)10

Price v. City of Stockton,
390 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004)10

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood,
485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007)15

Reno Air Racing Ass’n v. McCord,
452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006)10

Sarsour v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-00120-AJT-IDD, slip op. (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017) 22, 23, 24

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Roselli,
No. C 09-00404 WHA, 2009 WL 2246198 (N.D. Cal. July 27, 2009).....11

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....20

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	27
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017)	22, 24
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Washington Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	10
<i>Zepeda v. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(3).....	9
-------------------------------	---

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	21, 22
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2953 (3d ed.).....	9
Stephanie Saul, <i>Amid ‘Trump Effect’ Fear, 40% of Colleges See Dip in Foreign Applicants</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 16, 2017	18
